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THE COMPLAINT

1. Ms. Gill filed a human rights complaint on March 29, 2004, alleging

discrimination in employment on the basis of physical disability contrary to

section 6(1) of the Prince Edward Island Human Rights Act, R.S.P.E.I.

1988, Cap H-12, as amended.  On October 13, 2004, the Complainant filed

a Notice to Amend Complaint to add the ground of having laid a complaint

or given evidence or assistance contrary to section 15 of the Act. 

THE RESPONSE

2. On May 21, 2004, a response was filed by Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C., on behalf

of the Respondent.  The response denied the allegations of discrimination,

stating that the decision not to call the Complainant into work was made in

good faith.  The Respondent stated that it had legitimate safety and

sanitation concerns regarding the Complainant returning to work with a

cast. 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S DECISION

3. On December 3, 2004, Gregory J. Howard, Executive Director, reported to

the Chairperson that the parties were unable to settle the complaint.  The

matter was referred to a Panel, which sat on November 15, 2005.



THE LAW

4. It is a violation of the Prince Edward Island Human Rights Act R.S.P.E.I.

1988, Cap. H-12 to refuse to employ someone on the basis of disability.

The Act states:

“No person shall refuse to employ or continue to employ any
individual on a discriminatory basis or discriminate in any term
or condition of employment.”

5. Section 1(d) describes discrimination as:

“discrimination in relation to age, colour, creed, ethnic or
national origin, family status, marital status, physical or mental
handicap, political belief, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation,
or source of income of any individual or class of individuals”;

6. Section1(l) of the Act, as amended, defines “handicap” as “a previous or

existing disability, infirmity, malformation or disfigurement . . . that is caused

by injury . . . and includes but is not limited to . . . any degree of paralysis.”

With respect to employment, section 6(1) and (4) of the Act prohibits

discrimination on the basis of physical or mental handicap as follows:

6 (1)  No person shall refuse to employ or continue to employ any
individual on a discriminatory basis or discriminate in any term
or condition of employment.

...

    (4)    This Section does not apply to
 (a) a refusal, limitation, specification or preference based on

a genuine occupational qualification;

7. Section 14(2) describes the onus of proof as:

The onus of proving that a qualification is a genuine
qualification is on the employer or other person asserting that
the qualification is a genuine qualification;



8. If a broken arm does not meet the definition of a disability, in the alternative,

the Complainant suffered from discrimination on the basis of a perceived

disability.  While the Act does not explicitly refer to the perception of

disability as a basis of discrimination, the Act must be interpreted in light of

its objectives.  

9. With an emphasis on ensuring full participation in the work force free from

arbitrary obstacles, courts and tribunals in Canada include perceived

disability as a protected ground under human rights legislation.  The

Supreme Court of Canada, in Andrews v. Law Society of British Columbia,

[1989] 1 S.C.R. 143, states that discrimination is not limited to distinctions

based on actual personal characteristics, but may also be based on

attributed characteristics.  In City of Montreal v. Mercier, [2000] 1 S.C.R. 644,

the Court held that even where there is no actual functional limitation, an

employer’s perception that the employee has a functional limitation is

sufficient to trigger the protection from discrimination.  The Court stated:

The ‘handicap’ may be actual or perceived and, because the
emphasis is on the effects of the distinction, exclusion or
preference rather than the precise nature of the handicap, the
cause and origin of the handicap are immaterial. 

10. In referring to this subjective component of discrimination, the Alberta Court

of Queen’s Bench recently upheld the decision of the Human Rights Panel

in Vantage Contracting Inc. v. Marcil, [2004] A.J. No. 368 to award



damages to the complainant for discrimination on the basis of a perceived

disability.

11. The British Columbia Human Rights Tribunal in Dumais v. Speedy Auto and

Window Glass, 2004 B.C.H.R.T. 47 articulated three requirements in order

to establish discrimination on the basis of perceived disability: 

(1) that the Complainant was perceived to have a disability; and

(2) that the Respondent refused to continue to employ the Complainant;

and

(3) that perceived disability was a factor in that refusal.

COMPLAINANT’S EVIDENCE

Theresa Gill

12. Ms. Gill was an employee of the Charlottetown Legion for several years as

a part-time bartender  and waitress.  On Monday morning March 1, 2004,

she slipped and fell in her own driveway and broke her left wrist.  She is

left-handed.  She went immediately to Queen Elizabeth Hospital in

Charlottetown and was fitted out with a rigid palm to elbow plaster cast.  

13. She had been scheduled to work at the Legion on Saturday, March 6, 2004,

therefore, she notified her supervisor, Ms. Paula Dowling, Acting Manager

of the Legion, that she had been injured and could not work that shift.  The

following Monday, March 8, 2004, she had a flexible cast placed on the



arm.  The Complainant testified that she advised her supervisor that she

could do any shifts, except for the heavy Saturday evening shifts.  

14. On each Monday morning, during March 2004, she called her supervisor

at the Legion and asked if she could be put on the schedule to work shifts.

She testified that she was able and available to return to work, however, the

Respondent rejected her attempts to return to her employment.  On

Monday, March 29, 2004, when the Respondent continued to advise her

that there would be no work for her immediately, she proceeded to submit

a complaint against the Respondent on the basis of physical disability.  

15. Ms. Gill’s cast was removed during the middle of April 2004.  On Monday,

April 19, 2004, the Complainant called the Respondent again to see if she

was scheduled for employment and she was told that she wasn’t. When she

asked why, the response was “human rights” and a hang up.  She stated

that she subsequently called the branch President, Mr. David Brown, to

complain that she needed the work and that she should be put on the

schedule.  The Complainant stated that Mr. Brown said he couldn’t get into

this because of the human rights complaint.  

16. The Complainant further testified that in the event that she was unable to

perform a duty, such as heavy lifting, it is traditional and customary for

another individual to assist her.  This, she stated, would often be another



staff member or member of the legion.  The other two witnesses for the

Complainant confirmed in their testimony  that indeed this was a general

practice and that none of the bartenders would be required to do heavy

lifting if it was too difficult.  On October 6, 2004, the new manager of the

Legion delivered a list of shortcomings to Ms. Gill, which she stated was a

prelude to dismissal.

Sherry Gallant

17. The second witness for the Complainant was Sherry Gallant, the former full-

time head bartender for the Respondent.  Ms. Gallant testified that she had

worked for the Respondent for fourteen years until she was fired in January

2005 for allegedly misappropriating funds.

18. Ms. Gallant stated that while the Complainant was off work due to her wrist

injury, the Respondent hired more bartenders and the bouncers were also

filling shifts.  Ms. Gallant testified that none of the newly hired employees

were disabled or injured in the same way the Complainant was.  She further

stated that the same amount of work was available and that the number of

shifts had not decreased.

19. Ms. Gallant testified that the safety and sanitation concerns of the

Respondent were unfounded.  She stated that the Complainant did not



have to handle food nor was she required to do any lifting.  Ms. Gallant

testified that she herself had never lifted a beer keg because there were

always people who were willing, able and had permission to do this.

20. On cross examination, Ms. Gallant disputed the alleged list of shortcomings

regarding the Complainant’s job performance.  She states that the items

listed either happened quite commonly and were not reprimanded or

involved nonexistent policies.

John MacPhee

21. The final witness for the Complainant was John MacPhee, another former

full-time employee of the Respondent.  Mr. MacPhee testified that he had

worked for the Respondent since 1991 and had also been fired in January

2005 for allegedly misappropriating funds.  

22. He testified about a particular incident whereby Paula Dowling, acting

manager of the Respondent’s organization, had approached him to fill

Sherry Gallant’s shift.  Mr. MacPhee stated that Ms. Dowling said she was

“stuck” and had no one else to work the shift.  Mr. MacPhee testified that

the Complainant could have handled this shift but that it was common

knowledge that the Respondent was not giving her shifts.



RESPONDENT’S EVIDENCE

Paula Dowling

23. Paula Dowling was the first witness for the Respondent.  She worked as the

acting  manager of the Respondent’s organization.

24. She testified that she spoke with the Complainant following her injury and

advised her to call when her cast was removed.  She stated that she had

been advised by the Respondent to document everything and she did.  This

documentation was presented as evidence and indicates that Mr. Brown

was advised that the cast would be on for at least six weeks.   It was Ms.

Dowling’s position that she did not feel the Complainant should be put back

on the schedule due to safety and sanitation concerns.

25. On direct examination, Ms. Dowling testified, contrary to evidence

presented by the Complainant, that it took until July 29, 2005, to get her

back on the schedule because there ‘wasn’t much going on’.

26. During cross examination, Ms. Dowling stated that she considered the

Complainant to be a disabled employee, who was not capable of working.

She further testified that she hired individuals, who were not disabled in the

same way the Complainant was, to replace her.



David Brown

27. The Respondent’s final witness was David Brown, the President of the

Respondent’s organization.  As Mr. Brown was also representing the

Respondent in this proceeding, his direct testimony consisted of reading a

prepared statement.  In that statement, he advised that the Complainant’s

cast raised liability and sanitation issues and for those reasons, she was not

put back on the schedule.  He testified that this was a complaint against the

Respondent when it was experiencing financial difficulties.

DETERMINATION

28. In determining whether or not a broken wrist met the definition and

requirements of a disability as defined in the Prince Edward Island Human

Rights Act, I found the legal precedents submitted to be inconclusive,

confusing, and contradictory.  Indeed, the Complainant herself was

adamant that she was not disabled but rather willing, able, and eager to

return to work within a week of her injury.  It quickly became clear that

whether or not her situation met the requirements of a disability, her

employers did hold or perceive that she was disabled.  

29. The case law is both supportive and convincing that perceived disability can

be the basis for discrimination whether or not a real disability actually exists.

Therefore, I have chosen not to rule on the question of disability meeting

the definition but rather whether or not discrimination took place on the

basis of a perceived disability.  



30. In her sworn testimony, the Complainant stated that on Monday, March 8,

2004, she called her supervisor to inform her that she had her cast replaced

by a new and lighter one and that she would be able to work light shifts but

not the Saturdays, which were too busy.  She  claimed to have been left

with the impression that they would attempt to place her on the schedule.

31. During the month of March, the Complainant telephoned every Monday,

and each time got the  impression that they would place her on the

schedule whenever they could.  She further claimed that no one told her

that she could not work as long as she had a cast on her wrist, nor did any

discussions take place wherein she advised that she was likely to have the

cast on for six or eight weeks.  

32. Contradictory evidence was provided by the Respondents in their written

submissions.  In a hand written note dated March 2, 2004, Paula Dowling

had documented that Ms. Gill had informed her that her wrist required a

cast for at least six weeks.  The note indicated that Ms. Dowling had

advised the Complainant as follows:  “ I told her to give me a call when her

cast was taken off.”  Further, Ms. Dowling’s letter of April 7, 2004, states

again in part: “Theresa Gill phoned to let me know her cast was changed

to a lighter one and that she may be able to work a Sunday shift where it is

not quite so busy.   I told Theresa she could not work the bar as long as she

had a cast on and to phone me when the cast was off.”  However, further



in the same letter, Ms. Dowling states: “Monday, March 22, 2004, Theresa

Gill called again to see if she was on the schedule and I told her no, there

wasn’t much going on that weekend and again Monday, March 29, 2004,

Theresa Gill called to see if she was on the schedule, I told her it wasn’t

made up yet but to call again later.  When she phoned back later that day,

I told her she wasn’t on the schedule and she was quite put out and told me

she would find out why I was treating her this way and also why I wasn’t

being put on the schedule.”  

33. On balance, it would appear to me that Ms. Gill was left with the impression

that they were attempting to place her on the schedule, on at least two

occasions, March 22 and March 29, 2004.  Further, she was not made

aware of any decision to prevent her from coming back to work as long as

she had the cast on her wrist.  

34. On March 29, 2004, the Complainant submitted her first human rights

complaint concerning her treatment and in the middle April 2004, her cast

was removed.  Subsequently, on Monday, April 19, 2004, she called her

supervisor and asked if she was on the schedule for the weekend.  At Tab

22, of the Book of Documents, a hand written note signed by Paula Dowling

states:  “I was surprised to hear from her.   I said, no she was not on the

schedule and she got quite upset with me and said, Why not?  I said

“human rights” and hung up.  She then phoned the President, Mr. David



Brown.  . . . she told him she was not on the schedule and she needed to

work and we shouldn’t be doing this to her.  David Brown said he couldn’t

get into this because of the human rights complaint.”  

35. A more telling indication that discrimination was continuing, was the fact

that her first scheduled shift did not occur until July 29, 2004.  This was

three and a half months after her cast was removed.   During this time, the

Complainant was fully willing and able to return to work and she had

expressed this desire to the Respondent.

36. On May 21, 2004, the Complainant submitted a proposed settlement to the

Respondent in which she offered to discontinue her complaint if she could

be reinstated to the same duties and hours that she had prior to injuring her

wrist.  The Respondent took eight weeks to deliver their Response, which

was somewhat difficult to understand and did not meet the Complainant’s

requirements.  According to the Respondent’s testimony, the reason for the

delay had to do the fact that it had to go in front of the Union executive and

they had been absent at Legion meetings across Canada.  I note, however,

in Mr. Brown’s letter at Tab 2 of the Book of Documents, that when they

were having some difficulty filling schedules during the month of March

2004, he had no hesitation in hiring additional staff.    The letter states:  “I

then decided that we needed more part time bartenders and helpers and

securities for the branch staff pool.  I put these positions on a government



job line that day.”  It would appear somewhat incongruous that he could hire

new part time bartenders on his own volition  immediately when they were

required but could not reschedule an existing employee without executive

committee approval.  

37. When the Complainant received the notice of shortcomings from the new

branch administrator, Mr. MacKay, she interpreted it as a lead-in to her

subsequent dismissal.  Testimony from witnesses both for the Complainant

and Respondent revealed that these so-called shortcomings were either

petty, incorrect, improperly interpreted, and indeed would appear to have

been undeserved. 

38. On January 25, 2005, the Complainant received a letter dismissing her from

further employment with the Respondent.  Since this issue is before the

courts, and according to Respondent’s testimony it is being investigated as

a criminal action, I have decided not to consider this in my findings. 

39. Whereas, I am personally sympathetic with the needs, requirements, and

difficulties faced by volunteer organizations, such as the Royal Canadian

Legion, there can be no doubt that their ill-informed actions, poor personnel

procedures, belated reactions in this case have lead to discrimination

against the Complainant.   The Respondent could have easily resolved this

issue by immediately accepting and promptly acting on Ms. Gill’s settlement



offer of May 21, 2004.  The Respondent’s  procrastination and failure to

schedule a shift until July 24, 2004, can only be interpreted as a reprisal for

filing a complaint.  Moreover, the Respondent made no attempt to

accommodate the Complainant during the period when she was wearing a

cast on her wrist.  In their own words, the Respondent refused to

reschedule her even when the cast was removed.  The comment,  “Human

Rights,” made by the Respondent organization, clearly indicated a reprisal

for submitting a human rights complaint. 

FINDINGS

40. I direct that the Royal Canadian Legion Branch No. 1 Charlottetown pay to

Ms. Gill Thirty Two Hundred Dollars ($3,200.00) for loss of earnings, which

includes loss of earnings for 2004 of Twenty Nine Hundred Dollars

($2,900.00) and for 2005 Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) plus Fifteen

Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for hurt and humiliation.  I will leave questions

of letter of apology, letter of reference, order that the ban from the Legion

property be lifted, and payment of one third of her lawyer’s fees to the

courts to decide in relation to her wrongful dismissal claim.

Dated this    2    day of       February    ,    2006nd

   Signed: George S. Kells 

George S. Kells



TO: Theresa Gill

17 Orlebar Street

Charlottetown PE C1A 4X5

Complainant

TO: Royal Canadian Legion

           Branch No. 1 Charlottetown

PO Box 134

Charlottetown PE C1A 7K2

For the Respondent  
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